Club membership debenture 6,050 6,200 Level 2 Market comparison N/A

Listed equity investments
– in Hong Kong 710,408 2,080,583 Level 1 Quoted price in active markets N/A
– in elsewhere 77,981 – Level 1 Quoted price in active markets N/A

Other investment funds
– in the PRC 33,365 34,090 Level 2 Latest transaction price N/A
– in elsewhere 664,557 – Level 2 Latest transaction price N/A

Investment bonds
– in Hong Kong – 235,984 Level 3 Hull white model Discount rate: N/A

(2018: 10.6%–11.4%)

China Shandong Hi-Speed Financial Group Limited

NOTES TO
THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019

208

40. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL ASSETS (continued)

(a) Fair value of financial assets that are measured at fair value (continued)

Note:

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to the increase and decrease in discount rate, terminal

growth rate and discount for lack of control, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s profit

or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019 and nine months ended 31

December 2018:

Year ended 31 December 2019

(Increase)/

decrease

(Increase)/ in other

Increased/ decrease comprehensive

(decreased) in loss loss

HK$’000 HK’000

Discount rate increased by 10% (407) (319,736)

Discount rate decreased by (10%) 417 428,018

Terminal growth rate increased by 10% – 101,520

Terminal growth rate decreased by (10%) – (92,719)

Discount for lack of control increased by 10% (3,215) –

Discount for lack of control decreased by (10%) 3,215 –

Nine months ended 31 December 2018

(Increase)/

decrease

(Increase)/ in other

Increased/ decrease comprehensive

(decreased) in loss loss

HK$’000 HK’000

Discount rate increased by 10% (5,116) (299,363)

Discount rate decreased by (10%) 5,243 397,864

Terminal growth rate increased by 10% – 87,532

Terminal growth rate decreased by (10%) – (80,623)

Discount for lack of control increased by 10% (1,285) –

Discount for lack of control decreased by (10%) 1,285 –

2019 Annual Report 209

NOTES TO
THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 December 2019

40. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL ASSETS (continued)

(b) Reconciliation of level 3 fair value measurements

The movement during the year/period in the balances of Level 3 fair value measurement is as

follows:

Financial Financial

assets at assets at

FVTPL FVTOCI Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April 2018 525,089 1,590,000 2,115,089

Additions 266,951 – 266,951

Fair value (loss)/gain

– in profit or loss (190,724) – (190,724)

– in other comprehensive income – 129,189 129,189